APPENDIX A - SCHEDULE OF FEES AND DEPOSITS

Billing Fees			
Connection Fee			\$ 20.00
Collection Fee			\$ 75.00
Reconnect Fee			\$ 125.00
Reconnect Fee (After Business Hours)			\$ 175.00
Trip Fee			\$ 125.00
Trip Fee (After Business Hours)			\$ 175.00
Remote Reconnect Fee			\$ 35.00
Returned Check Fee			\$ 25.00
Irrigation Switchover Fee			\$ 75.00
Meter Test Fee			\$ 20.00
Neutral Isolation Fee (Monthly)			\$ 30.00
Meter Tampering Fee			\$ 500.00
Line Retention Fee		50% of Basic Ch	arge of prior rate
Late Payment Fee		\$2 plus 2% of	past due amount
Deposits			
Non-Owner or Renter (Green or Yellow Credit	Score) \$ 125		\$ 125.00
Non-Owner or Renter (Red Credit Score)			\$ 250.00
Property Owner (Yellow Credit Score)			\$ 125.00
Property Owner (Red Credit Score)			\$ 250.00
Special			\$ 500.00
Engineering and Line Extension Fees			
Engineering Fee			\$ 250.00
	Base Charge	1-250 Feet	251-500 Feet
Single Phase Underground (500 feet or under)	\$2,000,00	\$15.00 per foot	\$4.00 per foot

	Base Charge	1-230 Feel	231-300 Feel
Single Phase Underground (500 feet or under)	\$2,000.00	\$15.00 per foot	\$4.00 per foot
Single Phase Underground (over 500 feet)			Actual Cost
Single Phase Overhead			Actual Cost
Three-Phase Underground or Overhead			Actual Cost

Central Wisconsin Electric Cooperative Service Rules and Regulations Schedule of Fees and Deposits December 29, 2022 | Page A-1

Road Crossing Fee (plus any local fees)	\$ 500.00
Directional boring charge will be applied when plowing is not feasible	\$ 9.75/foot
Note: Road permit fees from Township/County are an additional cost	
Temporary Service Connection	\$ 400.00
Temporary Service Connection (monthly charge after 6 months)	\$ 32.00/month
Frost Charge November 1 st through April 15 th	\$ 4.00/foot
Meter Pedestal Fees	
200 amp single meter pedestal installed	\$ 1,120.00
200 amp double meter pedestal installed	\$ 1,510.00
320 amp meter pedestal installed	\$ 1,600.00
Miscellaneous Equipment and Labor Rates	
Digger Truck	\$85.00/hour
Basket Truck	\$85.00/hour
Mini-Excavator	\$80.00/hour
Labor Rate (regular)	\$72.00/hour
Labor Rate (overtime)	\$96.00/hour
Labor Rate (double time)	\$119.00/hour
Underground Locating Fee	\$65.00/hour
Member Meter Pole: 30' class 5 (includes installation)	\$600.00

Distributed Generation Fees			
	DG Application	Engineering/Inspection	Distribution
Generation Capacity	Fee	Fee	System Study Fee
20 kW or Less	\$125	\$500	None
Greater than 20 kW to 200 kW	\$250	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
Greater than 200 kW to 1 MW	\$500	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
Greater than 1 MW to 15 MW	\$1,000	Actual Cost	Actual Cost